

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,)
SUCCESSOR TO WELLS FARGO) Case No. 12-cv-4873-CM
BANK, N.A., SUCCESSOR TO BANK)
OF AMERICA, NATIONAL)
ASSOCIATION, AS SUCCESSOR BY)
MERGER TO LASALLE BANK)
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS)
TRUSTEE FOR THE REGISTERED)
HOLDERS OF BANC OF AMERICA)
COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE INC.,)
COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE PASS-)
THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES)
2006-2,)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., and)
BARCLAY'S CAPITAL REAL ESTATE)
INC.,)
Defendants.)
_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANT BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. The MLPA And The PSA 1

 B. Expiration Of Letter Of Credit And Default Of Thayer Loan 2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

 A. Original Complaint..... 3

 B. Amended Complaint 3

 C. This Court’s Decision And Order On The Motions To Dismiss The Amended
 Complaint..... 4

 D. Second Amended Complaint..... 5

STANDARD FOR DISMISSAL..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 6, 7

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 6, 7

Brown v. Kay, No. 11-cv-7304, -- F. Supp. 2d 2012 WL 408263 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2012) 7

G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Baron & Budd, 238 F. Supp. 2d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 7

Scalisi v. Fund Asset Mgmt., L.P.,
380 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004) 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 6

Defendant Bank of America, N.A. (“Bank of America”) respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of its motion to dismiss plaintiff U.S. Bank, N.A.’s (“Plaintiff”) Second Amended Complaint (Dkt. No. 58), pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).
